
Agenda compiled by:
Debbie Oldham
Governance Services
Civic Hall
Tel: 0113 3788656

Produced on Recycled Paper

NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on
Thursday, 18th January, 2018

at 1.30 pm

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

R Grahame
S Hamilton
S McKenna
E Nash
K Ritchie
N Walshaw 
(Chair)

B Cleasby J Procter
P Wadsworth
G Wilkinson

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

SITE VISIT LETTER

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:-



3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes)

4  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

6  MINUTES

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 21st December 2017.

3 - 14

7  Chapel 
Allerton

15/07108/OT - OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR 
RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT UP TO 72 
UNITS, FORMER CIVIL SERVICE SPORTS 
ASSOCIATION GROUND, NEWTON ROAD, 
POTTERNEWTON, LS7

To receive the report of the Chief Planning Officer 
on an outline application for residential 
development up to 72 units at former Civil Service 
Sports Association Ground, Newton Road, 
Potternewton, LS7.

(Report attached)

15 - 
36

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



8  Temple 
Newsam

17/04217/FU - CHANGE OF USE OF 
WOODLAND TO A GO APE HIGH ROPES 
COURSE WITH AN ASSOCIATED RECEPTION 
CABIN, TEMPLE NEWSAM PARK, TEMPLE 
NEWSAM ROAD, OFF SELBY ROAD, LS15 0AE

To consider the report of the Chief Planning Officer 
for change of use of woodland to a Go Ape High 
Ropes Course with associated reception cabin at 
Temple Newsam Park, Temple Newsam Road, off 
Selby Road, LS15 0AE.

(Report attached)

37 - 
50

9  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

To note the next meeting of the North and East 
Plans Panel will be Thursday 22nd February 2018, 
at 1:30pm in Civic Hall.

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take place (or later) and 
to enable the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the front of this 
agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of when and where the recording was made, the context of 
the discussion that took place, and a clear identification of the main speakers and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In particular there should be no internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at any point but the material between those points must be complete.

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



www.leeds.gov.uk general enquiries 0113 222 4444             ®

Planning Services 
The Leonardo Building 
2 Rossington Street
Leeds
LS2 8HD

Contact: David Newbury 
Tel: 0113 37 87990
david.m.newbury@leeds.gov.uk

                                               
                              Our reference:  NE Site Visits

Date:  10th January 2018

Dear Councillor

SITE VISITS – NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL – THURSDAY 18th January 2018

Prior to the meeting of the North and East Plans Panel on Thursday 18th January 2018 the 
following site visits will take place:

Time Ward 
11.05am Depart Civic Hall
11.25am - 
11.40am

Temple 
Newsam

17/04217/FU – Temple Newsam Park, Temple Newsam 
Road

12.00 (noon) Return to Civic Hall

For those Members requiring transport, a minibus will leave the Civic Hall at 11.05am. 
Please notify David Newbury (Tel: 37 87990) if you wish to take advantage of this and meet 
in the Ante Chamber at 11.00am. If you are making your own way to the site please let me 
know and we will arrange an appropriate meeting point.

Yours sincerely

David Newbury
Group Manager

To all Members of North and East 
Plans Panel

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 18th January, 2018

NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL

THURSDAY, 21ST DECEMBER, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor N Walshaw in the Chair

Councillors B Cleasby, R Grahame, 
S Hamilton, S McKenna, E Nash, J Procter, 
K Ritchie, P Wadsworth and G Wilkinson

SITE VISITS

The Panel site visits were attended by Councillors Walshaw, Hamilton, Nash, 
Ritchie, S. McKenna, and Wilkinson.

77 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents.

78 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 

There was no exempt information.

79 Late Items 

There were no formal late items. However, it was noted that a red line map 
had been omitted from the hard copy agendas for Agenda Item 9 – 
Application 17/04217/FU Change of use of woodland to a Go Ape high ropes 
course with associated reception cabin at Temple Newsam Park, Temple 
Newsam Road, Leeds. This was circulated to all Members prior to the 
meeting.

80 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 

However, Cllr. R Grahame did declare an other interest in Item 7 – Appeal by 
Mr Darren Hirst (Just Design Ltd) against a refusal to grant planning 
permission (Ref: 16/07555/FU) for the construction of 13 dwellings at the 
former site of Stanks Fire Station, Sherburn Road, Swarcliffe, LS14, as his 
wife Cllr. P Grahame is a Ward Member for Crossgates and Whinmoor.

Cllr. Cleasby declared an interest during Item 10 - 17/03940/FU – Siting of 
one static residential caravan and renovation of the old telephone exchange 
building to an amenity block with associated ground works and landscaping at 
the Old Telephone Exchange site, Coal Road, Leeds as he owns a caravan 
and travels away for extended periods.

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 18th January, 2018

81 Apologies for Absence 

There were no apologies for absence.

82 Minutes 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 16th November 2017 
be approved as a correct record with the following amendment.

Item 71 – 17/00307/FU – Demolition of existing buildings, development of 241 
dwellings and provision of open space, landscaping and drainage works Land 
off Ninelands Lane, Garforth, Leeds, LS25 to include; 

[...]
s and photographs were shown at the meeting, these included 
photographs showing the difference in gradient of the site.

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 18th January, 2018

Members heard that this site was unacceptable as a sustainable development 
due to matters of location, poor accessibility, and an inadequate 
infrastructure. 

Members discussed the following points:
 Entry to the site
 Need for more open space within the development
 The difference in gradient of the site
 Site Allocations Plan
 Flooding risk in relation to amount of hardstanding
 Lack of capacity in local schools

Panel Members were of the view that the developer was trying to circumvent 
planning. Officers advised Members that the Inspector would be made aware 
of planning history in relation to the site. 

RESOLVED – To agree the suggested reasons upon which to contest a 
forthcoming appeal as set out in the submitted report with the following 
amendment to reason 2:-

 To refer to the unacceptably steep gradients of pedestrian access 
routes to the site; and for an additional reason

 Relating to a shortfall in provision in on-site greenspace.

Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 16.5 Councillors R Grahame 
and S McKenna required it to be recorded that they had abstained from the 
vote.
 

86 17/04217/FU - Change of use of woodland to a Go Ape high ropes course 
with an associated reception cabin Temple Newsam Park, Temple 
Newsam Road, Off Selby Road, LS15 0AE 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer set out a proposal for the change of 
use of woodland to a Go Ape high ropes course with associated reception 
cabin at Temple Newsam Park, Temple Newsam Road, Leeds.

It was noted that the planning application was brought to Plans Panel as the 
proposed development was a major application and related to land in the City 
Council’s ownership (Temple Newsam Estate) which was of a wider 
community interest.

This application se
[...]
locked when the facility was closed.

Members were advised of the following:
 The site was within a designated Green Belt;
 It was not considered that the facility would harm the character or the 

appearance of the Special Landscape Area;
 The facility would generate additional revenue from attracting additional 

visitors and would assist in the delivery of management and 
improvement projects at the Temple Newsam Estate;

 The heritage impact was acceptable when weighed against the 
mitigation measures to be adopted.

Mr Vosper an objector to the Go Ape scheme and a member of Friends of 
Temple Newsam Park attended the meeting. 

Mr Vosper raised his concerns that Menagerie Wood was an inappropriate 
site for this scheme, he proposed that Pump Wood would be more 
appropriate for the following reasons:-

 Traffic issues would be alleviated
 Car parking in place
 Cabin could be located on hardstanding already there
 No trees would need to be felled
 Near to toilet block

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 18th January, 2018

 Not near memorial areas or walled garden

Mr Vosper advised the Panel that the Friends of Temple Newsam had met 
with Ben Davies and discussed using Pump Wood as the location for the 
venture. 

Mr Vosper was of the opinion that Go Ape wanted to dominate the park and 
gardens and in his view the park and gardens should not be compromised for 
commercial gain.

In response to a Members question Mr Vosper was of the view that the report 
did not properly reflect the concerns of the Friends of Temple Newsam or the 
discussions that had taken place with Mr Davies.

Mr Davies addressed the Panel explaining why he thought Go Ape would be 
good for the park and the area.

Mr Davies said that he would work in partnership with Leeds City Council to 
retain heritage value, care for conservation and the Park. He went on to say 
that the shelter would be for all users of the park, the scheme would 
enc
[...]
d dwelling 
would be approximately 8 metres from his property and the occupiers would 
be able to look into his living space.

Mr Donaldson raised concerns in relation to the following points:-
 The roots of a cherry tree in his garden which was close to the 

boundary;
 The location is within the Roundhay Conservation Area;
 The proposed house would be 3.5 metres above existing houses and 

have a significant impact on amenity space of neighbours;
 The retaining wall would pose an unsightly block;
 Proposed pitch roof on the garage would be different to other garage 

roofs on the street;
 Limited parking in the vicinity

Mr Patrick Barrett the agent was at the meeting and informed the Panel that 
the dwelling had been carefully designed after negotiations with builders and 
planning officers.

In response to Members questions Members were advised of the following:-

Page 12



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 18th January, 2018

 In relation to the height of the pitched garage roof Mr Barrett explained 
that the roof was at 35 degrees to the ridge line and that this was a few 
metres below the soffit of Mr Donaldson’s house;

 That the garage had been set back to allow for two car parking spaces;
 That there would be no impact to the roots of the cherry tree due to the 

difference in levels between the proposed dwelling and that of Mr 
Donaldson’s property.

RESOLVED – To defer and delegate approval to officers subject to further 
negotiations concerning the treatment of the front elevation of the proposed 
house.

89 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

To note the next meeting of the North and East Plans Panel will be Thursday 
18th January 2018 at 1:30pm.

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Originator: Glen Allen 

 
Tel: 0113 3787976  

 
 
 
Report of the Chief Planning Officer 
 
NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL 
 
Date: 18th January 2018 
 
Subject: 15/07108/OT – Outline Application with all matters reserved except for 
means of access to the site, for residential re-development consisting of up to 72 
units at the Former Civil Service Sports Association Ground, Newton Road, 
Potternewton, Leeds.  
 
APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE  
Rahon Property 26/11/2015  05/01/2018 (Ext of Time  
Development Ltd   Agreement)  
         
         

Electoral Wards Affected:   Specific Implications For:  
Chapel Allerton   

Equality and Diversity 

   
     

        
        
        

     Community Cohesion    
        
      

  

Ward Members consulted 
 

Narrowing the Gap 
   

 Yes     
    

  (referred to in report)       
         
 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: DEFER and DELEGATE approval to the Chief Planning Officer 
subject to expiry of the most recent round of public consultation with no new objection 
raising new and significant planning issues being received, the following conditions 
and the prior completion of a section 106 Agreement to cover the following: 
 

• Provision of 5 No. affordable housing units 
• On site green space to be made available and maintained by developer and 

retained for the lifetime of the development 
• A contribution of £175,000 as compensatory provision for the loss of the 

protected playing pitch under the provisions of policy N6 of the UDPR 
• Sustainable Travel Fund Contribution in the sum of £27,431.25 
• Travel Plan monitoring Fee 

 
In the circumstances where the Section 106 has not been completed within 3 months of 
the Panel resolution to grant planning permission, the final determination of the 
application shall be delegated to the Chief Planning Officer.   
 

 
1 Time limit on outline permission 
2 Approval of Details relating to Matters Reserved  

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



3 Submission of Reserved Matters 
4 Standard Plans Reference 
5 Submission of materials 
6 Maximum gradient access and driveways 
7 Travel Plan submission 
8 Cycle/motorcycle facilitates 
9 Provision for contractor during construction 
10 Protection o
[...]
at it would not provide a meaningful and 
useable area of public open space for this particular development. CIL has 
increased as a result of the increased number of units proposed and there is still 
the requirement for the scheme to compensate for the loss of the protected playing 
pitch facility under Policy N6 of the UDPR. 

 

Page 16



1.4 The District Valuer has assessed the viability appraisal and concurs that on the 
basis of the figures the level of affordable houses provision is in accordance with 
what the scheme can maintain. However, the actual numbers of affordable units is 
still considered low compared to the level of development on the site with the level 
of affordable housing provision at 5.8%. 

 
 Option 2 – 72 unit development  
 
1.5 Since the assessment of this layout, further discussions were held with the 

applicant’s agent who has suggested that the number of affordable units might be 
able to be increased to 5 if the remainder of the on site open space was utilised to 
accommodate a terrace of three dwellings (increasing the unit total for the 
development site to 72). This would uplift the provision to 7% affordable housing 
units of the total number of units on the site. This is the scheme that is recommend 
to Plans Panel for approval, albeit the actual details of the layout will not be 
approved under this permission but rather the principle of the site being able to 
accommodate 72 residential units maximum. This scheme has not being formally 
assessed by the District Valuer, however it is the latest offer on the table from the 
applicant in recognition of Plans Panel’s concerns regarding the low level of 
Affordable Housing on offer.  

 
 Ward Member and Public Consultation 
 
1.6 The agent has confirmed that contact has been made with the relevant Ward 

Members as requested by Plans Panel. This has been undertaken by means of 
emails sent to them, twice, and the dropping off of hard copies of the indicative 
layouts for their
[...]
ly 2017 
 
Subject: 15/07108/OT – Outline Application for residential re-development consisting 
of up to 57 units at the Former Civil Service Sports Association Ground, Newton 
Road, Potternewton, Leeds 
 

APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE 
Rahon Property Development 
Ltd 

26/11/2015 10/07/2017 (Ext of Time 
Agreement) 

 
 

Originator: Glen Allen   
 
Tel:           0113  3787976 
 

Page 19



        
 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: DEFER and DELEGATE approval to the Chief Planning Officer 
subject to the following conditions and the prior completion of a section 106 Agreement 
to cover the following: 
 

• Provision of 2 No. affordable housing units 
• On site green space to be made available and maintained by developer and 

retained for the lifetime of the development 
• A contribution either financial or in kind to compensate for the loss of the Sport 

Pitch use of the site Financial contribution to equal £175,000 or a package of 
services and works to that same amount 

• Sustainable Travel Fund Contribution in the sum of £27,431.25 
• Travel Plan monitoring Fee 

 
In the circumstances where the Section 106 has not been completed within 3 months of 
the Panel resolution to grant planning permission, the final determination of the 
application shall be delegated to the Chief Planning Officer.   
 
 

3 Time limit on outline permission 
4 Approval of Details relating to Matters Reserved  
3 Submission of Reserved Matters 
4 Standard Plans Reference 
5 Submission of materials 
6 Maximum gradient access and driveways 
7 Travel Plan submission 
8 Cycle/motorcycle facilitates 
9 Provision for contractor during construction 
10 Protection of existing trees on site 
11 Adoption of Highway 
12 Bat roosting and bird nesting plan and survey 
13 Revised and updated Land Contamination reports 
14 Materials to be used in re-instatement of wall to be those removed to create 

new access point  
15 No more than 57 dwelling units 
16 Replacement of trees/hedges/bushes 
 

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This application is brought to Plans Panel as the site is presently a Protected 

Playing Pitch and the proposed development therefore conflicts with the adopted 
Local Plan. Accordingly as the proposal represents a significant departure from the 

Electoral Wards Affected:  
Chapel Allerton 
 

Specific Implications For:  
 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

 

 
 
 
  Ward Members consulted 

 (referred to in report)  
Yes 

Page 20



development plan and consequently under the scheme of delegation is required to 
be reported to Plans Panel. 

 
2.0 PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 The proposal is in Outline with the principle of development and the means of 

access being the only matter to be determined as part of this proposal. All other 
matters relating to the appearance of the development, landscaping, the layout of 
the development (please note the comment at 2.2 below) and scale of buildings is 
reserved for later submission and consideration. 

 
2.2 The proposal is for the residential redevelopment of the former Civil Service sports 

Ground at Newton Road in Chapel Allerton. Through negotiations with officers the 
limit on the number of units to be approved is set at a maximum level of 57 and this 
has been demonstrated as being achievable through the submission of an 
indicative layout.  

 
3.0 SITE AND SURROUNDINGS: 
 
3.1 The site is broadly triangular in shape with access from Newton Road. To the west 

is the Sikh centre that front Chapeltown Road to the north lies Chapel Allerton 
hospital and beyond Newton Road to the east lies traditional semi-detached 
dwellings. Brandon Crescent a small development of residential properties lies on 
the sites south eastern boundary.  

 
3.2 The site is vacant and the former Civil Service buildings that formed the club house 

and ancillary accommodation have been demolished. This was situated in the 
southernmost part of the site near to the vehicular access to the site
[...]
ll not result in any demonstrable 
harm to the operation of the highway network.  
 

11.6 Overall, the proposal will help enhance the range of recreational activities at the 
Temple Newsam Park and offers an opportunity to generate income to be directed to 
improvement projects at the Temple Newsam Estate. The proposal is not considered 
to raise significant adverse impacts that cannot be mitigated by appropriate planning 
conditions and which would outweigh the scheme’s benefits. On this basis, officers 
consider this planning application warrants support.  

 
 
Background Papers: 
Application file Ref: 17/04217/FU 
Certificate of Ownership (Certificate B) served on the landowner Leeds City Council (Parks 
and Countryside) dated 27th June 2017. 
 
 

Page 48



Car Park

Pa
th

Path

Path (um)

Menagerie Wood

Sinks

436100m 436200m
432400m

432500m

Go Ape - Temple Newsam Park
Block Plan 4 - Tree Removal
1:500

Crown Copyright and database rights 2016 OS 100019980

Order Number 705842-14915- 080317

Order Ref: 605795

Print Date: 5th December 2017 Access

Carpark

Supporting Tree

Tree with platform

Central platform

Zip Landing Zones

Planning Area

Activity

Supporting Wires

Zip Line Departure Tree

Ladder Tree with Stockade

Zip Line Arrival Tree

Go Ape
Cabin

OS MastermapOrdnance Survey

Go Ape
Shelter

581
582

584

583
585

572

571

568

567

569

566

586

570

573

563

564

587

565

588 589

590

597
591

613
592

593594

595

596

598

599

600

601

604

603

602

605

606

607

608
609

559

560
493

495

562

561

557

558

553

556555

554

497

498

499

500

552

Approximate location of
tree to be removed

P
age 49



NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL
© Crown copyright and database rights 2017 Ordnance Survey 100019567
 PRODUCED BY CITY DEVELOPMENT, GIS MAPPING & DATA TEAM, LEEDS CITY COUNCIL °SCALE : 1/1500

17/04217/FU

Page 50


	Agenda
	 Site Visit Letter
	6 Minutes
	7 15/07108/OT - OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT UP TO 72 UNITS, FORMER CIVIL SERVICE SPORTS ASSOCIATION GROUND, NEWTON ROAD, POTTERNEWTON, LS7
	15-07108-OT Newton Road
	Spatial Policy 1  Location of Development
	Spatial Policy 7  Distribution of housing land and allocations
	Policy H2   New housing on non-allocated sites
	Policy P10   Design
	Policy P11   Conservation
	Policy P12   Protection of Leeds townscape and landscape
	Policy T2    Accessibility Requirements and New Development
	Policy G4   Greenspace Provision
	Policy G8   Protection of important species and habitats
	Policy G8   Biodiversity Improvements
	8.2 The site is identified as a potential housing site on the emerging Site Allocations Plan (SAP).
	8.3 Policy MINERALS 3 of the Leeds Natural Resources and Waste Local Plan
	8.4 Of the UDPR the following policies are considered relevant:
	GP5 – Matters of detail to be dealt with at planning application stage
	BD5 – New developments should have regards to both their own and existing/neighbouring developments amenity.
	N6 – Protected Playing Pitch

	15-07108-OT Letter from DV
	15-07108-OT Argus Report
	15-07108-OT Layout Plan
	15_07108_OT

	8 17/04217/FU - CHANGE OF USE OF WOODLAND TO A GO APE HIGH ROPES COURSE WITH AN ASSOCIATED RECEPTION CABIN, TEMPLE NEWSAM PARK, TEMPLE NEWSAM ROAD, OFF SELBY ROAD, LS15 0AE
	17-04217-FU Go Ape, Temple Newsam Park(return)
	17-04217-FU Temple Newsam (Block Plan)
	17-04217-FU




Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 22nd February, 2018 

 

NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 18TH JANUARY, 2018 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor N Walshaw in the Chair 

 Councillors B Cleasby, M Coulson, 
S Hamilton, E Nash, K Ritchie, 
P Wadsworth and G Wilkinson 

 
The site visits were attended by Councillors n Walshaw, B Cleasby, S 
Hamilton, E Nash, K Ritchie and G Wilkinson. 
 

90 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

91 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There was no exempt information. 
 

92 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

93 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations. 
 

94 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors M Harland, S 
McKenna and J Procter. 
 
Councillor M Coulson was in attendance as substitute. 
 

95 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 21 
December 2017 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

96 15/07108/OT - OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR RESIDENTIAL 
DEVELOPMENT UP TO 72 UNITS, FORMER CIVIL SERVICE SPORTS 
ASSOCIATION GROUND, NEWTON ROAD, POTTERNEWTON, LS7  

 
The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an outline application with 
all matters reserved except for means of access to the site, for residential re-
development consisting of up to 72 units at the former Civil Service Sports 
Association Ground, Newton Road, Potternewton, Leeds. 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 22nd February, 2018 

 

Members had visited the site prior to the meeting held in July 2017.  Site 
plans and photographs were displayed and referred to throughout the 
discussion of the application. 
 
Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following: 
 

 Access to the site would be at a central point off Newton Road. 

 Members had previously requested that the applicant gave 
consideration to include more affordable housing on the site.  This 
revised proposal had an increase in the number of dwellings from 57 to 
72 which would allow an increase in affordable housing units from 2 to 
5. 

 Due to the increased number of dwellings there would be a loss of 
open space as part of the development.  There would be an agreement 
for a £40,000 payment in lieu of on-site greenspace provision and an 
agreement for maintenance of landscaped areas. 

 Report of the District Valuer in relation to viability of the scheme. 

 There had been consultation with Ward Members.  Public consultation 
was ongoing. 

 Additional representations had been received.  These included the 
following: 

o Agreement with the increase of affordable housing but this 
should not be at the loss of open space. 

o Impact on wildlife. 
o Highways safety issues. 
o Flooding issues. 

 
Two local residents addressed the Panel with objections and concerns to the 
application.  These included the following: 
 

 The proposed access to the site would cause traffic problems.  It would 
be more suitable to access the site from Brandon Way. 

 There was not sufficient car parking space on the site. 

 There was a history of flooding at the site and surrounding area but 
there had not been any concerns of this detailed in the report.  Further 
development would increase the risk of flooding. 

 There were already problems with parking on Newton Road and 
highways problems with the entrance to Brackenedge School. 

 
In response to the concerns regarding flooding, it was reported that this would 
be addressed at a future stage of the planning application where it was 
expected that a full and detailed drainage scheme for the site would be 
submitted. 
 
The applicant’s representative addressed the Panel.  The following was 
highlighted: 
 

 Access was not possible from Brandon Way as there was a strip of 
privately owned land between the highway and the site. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 22nd February, 2018 

 

 The proposed access point had been approved by highways officers. 

 A full tree survey had been carried out and planting scheme agreed. 

 Flooding – there would be further discussion with the Environment 
Agency, Highways and Yorkshire Water at a later stage of the 
application. 

 The development would provide community benefits through a Section 
106 agreement and Community Infrastructure Levy. 

 
In response to questions and comments from Members, the following was 
discussed: 
 

 Members supported the inclusion of more affordable housing but there 
was some concern that there should be more.  The Panel was given 
further explanation with regards to viability issues.  It was suggested 
that a further viability assessment be provided for any further 
application. 

 The Panel was informed that the owners of the land that could give 
access to Brandon Way would be willing to sell.  It was reported that 
the Panel was being asked to consider the access from Newton Road.  
This was considered to be the most suitable access with an optimum 
position of visibility and met all design guides.  It was also reported that 
a single access was sufficient for a development of this size. 

 There had been speed surveys carried out on Newton Road and it was 
not felt necessary for any traffic calming measures. 

 It was suggested that further conditions be included with regards to the 
drainage and flooding issues. 

 
RESOLVED – That the outline application be approved as per the officer 
recommendation and subject to the prior completion of a legal agreement and 
the conditions set out in the report. 
 
The Section 106 agreement is to be amended to require: 
 

 Provision of a minimum of 5 affordable units or 7% of the total number 
of units to be affordable. 

 Prior to, or in conjunction with, the submission of the first reserved 
matters application a further viability assessment in respect of the 
provision of on-site affordable housing units with a minimum provision 
equivalent to 7% of the total number of units. 

 A payment of £40,000 in lieu of on-site greenspace provision and to 
require a scheme to be agreed for the maintenance of the residual 
landscaped areas. 

 
Condition 9 (construction management plan) is to require on-site provision for 
contractors parking) 
 
Condition 17, drainage requirements, to restrict surface water run off to a 
maximum of 4 litres per second for the lifetime of the development, submitted 
details to include sustainable urban drainage measures and to include a 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 22nd February, 2018 

 

scheme to minimise surface water runoff during the construction of the 
development. 
 
The details submitted pursuant to condition 17, drainage requirements, are to 
be reported to Panel for determination. 
 
The further viability appraisal and details of the affordable units to be reported 
to Panel for consideration and agreement. 

97 17/04217/FU - CHANGE OF USE OF WOODLAND TO A GO APE HIGH 
ROPES COURSE WITH AN ASSOCIATED RECEPTION CABIN, TEMPLE 
NEWSAM PARK, TEMPLE NEWSAM ROAD, OFF SELBY ROAD, LS15 
0AE  

 
The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for the 
change of use of woodland to a Go Ape high ropes course with associated 
reception cabin at Temple Newsam Park.   
 
Members visited the site prior to the meeting and site plans and photographs 
were displayed and referred to throughout the discussion of the application. 
 
The application had been considered at the previous meeting of the North and 
East Plans Panel when it had been deferred to allow Members opportunity to 
visit the site. 
 
Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following: 
 

 Revisions to the plans – these would lessen the impact on existing 
trees and remove some of the platforms that had been proposed.  

 Additional tree planting – there would be 14 new trees planted. 

 Four trees would be lost for the erection of the reception cabin. 

 The application was recommended for approval. 
 
In response to comments and questions from the Panel, the following was 
discussed: 
 

 Resurfacing of the upper parking area and marking out of car parking 
areas. 

 Repairs to footpaths and driveways. 

 Conditions to meet heritage requirements. 

 Consultation with the Friends of Temple Newsam group. 

 In response to concerns of potential noise disturbance, it was 
considered that the application was situated in the right area close to 
where other activities took place and the children’s play area. 

 
RESOLVED – That the application be approved as per the officer 
recommendation and conditions outlined in the report. 
 
The representative from Parks and Countryside gave a commitment to: 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 22nd February, 2018 

 

 The upper area of parking adjacent to the children’s play area to be re-
surfaced. 

 That Parks and Countryside will work in partnership with the Friends of 
Temple Newsam Park. 

 That appropriate sign posting will be erected to help users find their 
way to the various attractions and into and out of the park. 
 

98 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Thursday, 22 February 2018 at 2.00 p.m. 
 
 
 


